Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Restatement of Financial Statements

The Company, after careful consideration and review, has elected to change the accounting treatment of the transaction between the Company
and Commercial Transportation Manufacturing, Inc. (the �Transaction�) and accordingly restate the financial statements. Originally, the
Transaction was accounted for as a business combination that resulted in recording goodwill, an intangible asset, of approximately $490,000.
After further investigation and consideration, the Company has concluded that the accounting treatment of this Transaction as a reverse merger
more accurately reflects the nature of this transaction. The primary factor influencing the accounting treatment change for this Transaction is that
the Company, Coach Industries Group, Inc. had no operations prior to the Transaction. The accounting impact of treating this Transaction as a
reverse merger instead of a business combination is an elimination of approximately $490,000 of goodwill and a reduction of Additional Paid � in
Capital and the accumulated deficit by the same amount.

The restatement was recorded as follows:

Accounts As Reported Restated
Net

Change
Good will $ 2,678,896 $ 2,186,595 $ (492,301)

Capital Stock 9,785 9,785 0
Additional Paid in Capital 5,675,277 5.360,228 (315,049)
Restricted Stock � unearned compensation 0 0 0
Accumulated deficit (1,566,037) (1,743,290) (177,253)

Revenues 471,762 1,068,487 596,725
Cost of Goods Sold 647,574 1,411,058 763,484
Gross Loss (175,812) (342,571) (166,759)
Total Operating Expenses (1) 1,525,325 1,400,719 124,606
Loss from continuing operations (1,701,137) (1,743,290) (42,153)
Gain on discontinued operations 135,100 �  (135,100)
Net Loss (1,566,037) (1,743,290) (177,253)

48

Edgar Filing: COACH INDUSTRIES GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Total operating expenses as reported includes $810,000 relating to amortization of deferred compensation and $94,118 relating to the loss on
reduction of trade payables. The amount of operating expenses as restated does not include any expense or income attributed to these captions
included in expense for the same period.

For the year ended December 31, 2004, the Company reviewed the generally accepted accounting principals for the beneficial conversion
feature (�BCF�), as it relates to EITF � 98-5 and EITF � 00-27 and recorded adjustments for the initial transaction with Laurus Master Funds, LLC.

[…]

The Company, after careful consideration and review, has elected to change the accounting treatment of the transaction between the Company
and Commercial Transportation Manufacturing, Inc. (the �Transaction�) and accordingly restate the financial statements. Originally, the
Transaction was accounted for as a business combination that resulted in recording goodwill, an intangible asset, of approximately $490,000.
After further investigation and consideration, the Company has concluded that the accounting treatment of this Transaction as a reverse merger
more accurately reflects the nature of this transaction. The primary factor influencing the accounting treatment change for this Transaction is that
the Company, Coach Industries Group, Inc. had no operations prior to the Transaction. The accounting impact of treating this Transaction as a
reverse merger instead of a business combination is an elimination of approximately $490,000 of goodwill and a reduction of Additional Paid � in
Capital and the accumulated deficit by the same amount.

F-14

Edgar Filing: COACH INDUSTRIES GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

The restatement was recorded as follows:

Accounts As Reported Restated Net Change
Good will $ 2,678,896 $ 2,186,595 ($ 492,301)
Capital Stock 9,785 9,785 0
Additional Paid in Capital 5,675,277 5.360,228 (315,049)
Restricted Stock � unearned compensation 0 0 0
Accumulated deficit (1,566,037) (1,743,290) (177,253)

Revenues 471,762 1,068,487 596,725
Cost of Goods Sold 647,574 1,411,058 763,484
Gross Loss (175,812) (342,571) (166,759)
Total Operating Expenses (1) 1,525,325 1,400,719 (124,606)
Loss from continuing operations (1,701,137) (1,743,290) (42,153)
Gain on discontinued operations 135,100 �  (135,100)
Net Loss (1,566,037) (1,743,290) (177,253)
Total operating expenses as reported includes $810,000 relating to amortization of deferred compensation and $94,118 relating to the loss on
reduction of trade payables. The amount of operating expenses as restated does not include any expense or income attributed to these captions
included in expense for the same period.

For the year ended December 31, 2004, the Company reviewed the generally accepted accounting principals for the beneficial conversion
feature (�BCF�), as it relates to EITF � 98-5 and EITF � 00-27 and recorded adjustments for the initial transaction with Laurus Master Funds, LLC.

[…]

equity 8,722,102 (1,322,389) 506,646 7,906,359 (93,630) 7,812,729 �  �  144,900 �  7,957,649

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 19,521,824 �  �  19,521,824 �  19,521,824 �  �  �  �  $ 19,521,824

F-16

Edgar Filing: COACH INDUSTRIES GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

The following table provides the reversal of the original transaction recorded by the Company for the Laurus transaction, the recording of the
beneficial conversion feature as it relates to the transaction and the related amortization. The table then revalues the warrants and recalculates the
beneficial conversion feature as it relates to the Laurus transaction and the related amortization as well as the conversion of debt and the
valuation of the warrant liability. The restatement for the Statement of Condition for the year ended December 31, 2004 was recorded as follows:

2004 -
Originally
Presented

(1)

Reversal
of BCF

Original

(2)

Record
BCF -

Laurus
Transaction

December 31, 2004
- Adjusted for
BCF Change

(3)
Valuation of

Warrants

December 31,
2004 -

Adjusted for
Warrant
Valuation
Change

(4)

Laurus
Conversion

(5)

ELM
Street

Conversion

(6)

Market
Valuation

December 31, 2004
- Amendment

2
REVENUES $ 83,595,584 $ 83,595,584 83,595,584 �  $ �  $ �  $ 83,595,584
COST OF
GOODS SOLD 80,016,021 80,016,021 80,016,021 �  �  �  80,016,021

GROSS
PROFIT
(LOSS) 3,579,563 �  �  3,579,563 �  3,579,563 �  �  �  3,579,563

OPERATING
EXPENSES:
General and
Administrative 4,990,340 4,990,340 4,990,340 �  �  �  4,990,340
Provision for
lease losses and
uncollectible
accounts
receivables 55,263 55,263 55,263 �  �  �  55,263
Mark to Market
- Warrant
Liability �  �  (144,920) (144,920)
Loss on
Conversion of
convertible
debt �  �  300,000 169,500 469,500
Interest
expense 354,774 (49,911) 134,484 439,347 (68,867) 370,480 370,480
Interest income (14,496) (14,496) (14,496) �  �  �  (14,496)
Research and
development 829,840 829,840 829,840 �  �  �  829,840
Sales and
marketing 549,317 549,317 549,317 �  �  �  549,317
Rent 232,954 232,954 232,954 �  �  �  232,954
Amortization
of intangible
assets 106,667 106,667 106,667 �  �  �  106,667
Other �  �  �  �  �  �
Loss on
relocation of
CTMC 1,328,436 1,328,436 1,328,436 �  �  �  1,328,436
Amortization
of deferred
Compensation 1,309,000 1,309,000 1,309,000 �  �  �  1,309,000

9,742,095 (49,911) 134,484 9,826,668 (68,867) 9,757,801 300,000 169,500 (144,920) 10,082,381

Edgar Filing: COACH INDUSTRIES GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 127

Total operating
expenses

Loss before
income taxes (6,162,532) 49,911 (134,484) (6,247,105) 68,867 (6,178,238) (300,000) (169,500) 144,920 (6,502,818)

Income taxes �

NET LOSS $ (6,162,532) $ 49,911 (134,484) (6,247,105) 68,867 (6,178,238) (300,000) $ (169,500) $ 144,920 $ (6,502,818)

Basic and
diluted net
(loss) per share
:
Net loss per
share $ (0.39) $ 0.00 (0.01) (0.39) 0.00 (0.39) (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ (0.41)

(1) Reversal of BCF � Original � The Company originally recorded the Laurus transaction by first valuing the warrants using a Black Scholes
Model and based on the original assumptions utilized valued the warrants at $972,300. The Company also identified as part of the Laurus
transaction a discount associated with the beneficial conversion of the Convertible Notes a beneficial conversion feature of $400,000. The
discount associated with the original transaction was recorded based on a discount to market of twenty percent for $2.0 million of